FILE NO. 020178

RESOLUTION NO. <u>96-02</u>

[Department of Public Works.]

Resolution commending the Department of Public Works and all other City agencies, merchant organizations, and community groups for their participation in programs that help keep San Francisco clean.

WHEREAS, The Department of Public Works (DPW) has actively sought partnerships with many City departments, businesses, and community agencies in an attempt to keep the City and County of San Francisco clean; and

WHEREAS, In particular, DPW has successfully partnered with the Recreation and Park Department, the Police Department, the Sheriff's Department, the Department of Parking and Traffic, the Port of San Francisco, the Department of Public Health, the Pre-Trial Diversion Program, the San Francisco League of Urban Gardeners, the Fisherman's Wharf, Chinatown, and North Beach Advisory Committees made up of businesses and residents, and the Oceanview, Merced Heights, and Ingleside (OMI) neighbors to improve the quality of life in San Francisco during 2001; and

WHEREAS, These collaborative efforts have resulted in such programs as the Community Clean Teams, the Fisherman's Wharf, Chinatown, and North Beach Beautification Projects, Operation Scrub Down, the Green Patrol, and Mission Possible; and,

WHEREAS, These programs have connected solidly with thousands of residents, merchants, and visitors alike, while also bringing significant improvements in cleanliness to the City, especially along merchant corridors, Market street, and other areas that are chronically plaqued by trash; and,

WHEREAS, A new spirit of cooperation is reflected in the commitment by over 50 City departments to date to join in similar efforts in 2002; and,

Supervisor Tony Hall, Aaron Peskin, Sophie Maxwell, Chris Daly, Gavin Newsom **BOARD OF SUPERVISORS** 

WHEREAS, An entire year of beautification activities by these Departments, and business and neighborhood groups, will kick-off on Saturday February 2nd, 2002, at the United Nations Plaza at 9:00 a.m. in a celebration called "Clean City Festival;" and,

WHEREAS, The San Francisco Board of Supervisors looks forward to working with DPW and all other participating departments, community, and business groups City-wide in this most worthwhile project of keeping our streets clean; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco hereby commends the Department of Public Works and all other City agencies, merchant organizations, and community groups for their participation in programs that help keep San Francisco clean.



City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Tails

Resolution

File Number: 020178

Date Passed:

Resolution commending the Department of Public Works and all other City agencies, merchant organizations, and community groups for their participation in programs that help keep San Francisco clean.

February 4, 2002 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Ammiano, Daly, Gonzalez, Hall, Leno, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Newsom, Peskin, Sandoval, Yee

File No. 020178

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on February 4, 2002 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Gloria I. Young Clerk of the Board

Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr.

FEB 1 5 2002

**Date Approved**